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English

FUNDAMENTALS

When handled in accordance with the instructions contained in this manual, the

.:-*“‘: C0O207 Coaxial-Cable Stripping Machine is safe to operate. However, if the

warnings and safety precautions are not strictly observed, the device can be
hazardous! (Refer to Chapter 2.4, "Safety Precautions").

1. Product Description

The Schleuniger CO207 Cable Stripping Machine is an electric table-top model capable of
stripping braided and stranded cables, wires as well as coaxial cables in diameters of up to 7
mm (0.28") over a length of up to 20 mm (0.8") in one multi-step {(max. 3 steps) operation and
with high precision. Programming the individual stripping steps is a simple matter: For each
step you simply enter the desired strip length and diameter. The CO207 lets you store and call
up as many as 99 different pre-programmed sets of cable data.

The Schleuniger CO207 Cable Stripping Machine may not be used for any other application
without the manufacturer's written permission. Any unauthorized use constitutes mishandling
and the manufacturer shall not be liable for any resultant damage or injury.

2. Safety Instructions
2.1 Responsibilities

The user of the machine is responsible for making sure that all persons in any way involved in
the installation or maintenance of the Schleuniger CO207 system have been thouroughly
familiarized with the system with the aid of this Operating Manual. The user is also responsible
for the training of operators, and such trainig must include the following aspects:

+ Purpose of the machine » Functionality of the various
¢ Hazard zones components of the machine
+ Safety rules and precautions « proper operation of the machine

To assure full familiarization with the system, the training must be conducted in the (native)
language of the operator(s) concerned.

Staff qualifications required in conjunction with the use of the CO207 Coaxial-Cable
Stripping Machine

Installation, setup, Technical personnel with a command, besides English or German, of
training the operators’ language.
Operation Qualified persons trained as indicated above.

Maintenance, Service: | Technical personnel with a command of the English or German
language.

The safety instructions, warnings and precautions contained in the individual chapters must be
strictly observed by all users and operators.
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2.2 Warnings & Safety Precautions in this Manual

The following warnings and safety-related cautionary notices in the individual chapters alert you
to various levels of danger:

/N

identifies working and operating procedures which, if not followed to the letter, can
lead to serious and even fatal injuries.

refers to working and operating procedures which must be observed to avoid
minor injuries or property damage

2.3 Hazard Zones

/N

« The area around the gripper jaws. (Make sure the machine is unplugged from

its power source before any maintenance work is attempted with the plexiglass
safety cover removed).

The area around the revolving stripping head. (Make sure the machine is
unplugged from its power source before any maintenance work is attempted
with the plexiglass safety cover removed).

The entire interior of the cable stripping machine

-Danger of contact with high voltage
-Danger from moving mechanical parts

2.4 Safety Precautions

This machine was designed in accordance with the European EN294 Standard for persons over
14 years of age. Allowing younger persons access to the machine is strictly prohibited.

Exercise caution any time the unit is under power.

Mever operate the unit in the presence of explosion or fire hazards.
Operate the machine in a dry, dust-free environment only.

Never operate the machine with the safety cover open.

When working on the machine, do not wear loose clothing, suspended jewelry
or long, loose hair that could get caught in the machine.

Disconnect the unit from its power source before attempting any maintenance
work.

Never operate the machine without proper electrical ground connection.

Do not modify the machine nor use it for any purpose for which it was not
intended.

Do not operate the machine until you have studied and fully understood all
instructions

Do not modify the machine nor use it for any purpose for which it was not
intended.

Maintenance work may be performed only by duly authorized and appropiately
trained personnel.
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GRUNDLAGEN

Die Abisoliermaschine fir Koaxialkabel CO207 ist beim Betrieb gemdss der

vorliegenden Anleitung betriebssicher. Von der Maschine kénnen aber Gefahren
A ausgehen, wenn die Sicherheitshinweise nicht strikte befolgt werden! (siehe Kapitel
2.4 "Sicherheitsbestimmungen®)

1. Produktebeschreibung

Die Schleuniger CO207 Abisoliermaschine ist eine elektrisch betriebene Tischmaschine. Sie
kann Litzen, Drdhte und Koaxialkabel bis zu einem Durchmesser wvon 7 mm und
Abisolierlangen bis 20 mm in einem Arbeitsgang mehrstufig und mit hoher Prazision abisolieren
(max. 3 Stufen). Die Programmierung der einzelnen Abisolierschritte ist sehr einfach, da pro
Schritt lediglich die Abisolierlange und der Durchmesser eingegeben werden mussen. Mit der
Maschine CO207 konnen bis zu 99 verschieden programmierte Kabeldaten gespeichert und
abgerufen werden.

Andere Verwendungsarten der Schleuniger Abisoliermaschine CO207 sind nur mit
schriftlicher Zustimmung des Herstellers zuldssig. Jede unautorisierte Verwendungsart gilt als
nicht bestimmungsgemass. Fir allfallige Schiden lehnt der Hersteller jede Haftung ab.

2. Sicherheitsvorschriften
2.1 Verantwortlichkeiten
Der Betreiber der Maschine tragt die Verantwortung, dass jede Person, die sich mit der
Installation oder der Instandhaltung der Schleuniger CO207 befasst, anhand der vorliegenden
Betriebsanleitung genau instruiert worden ist. Der Betreiber der Maschine tragt ferner die
Verantwortung flr die Ausbildung des Bedienpersonals, welche folgende Punkte beinhalten
muss:

+ Verwendungszweck der Maschine » Funktion der verschiedenen

- Gefﬁhrdungsbereime Elemente der Maschine

» Sicherheitsbestimmungen * Bedienung der Maschine

Um sicherzustellen, dass die Instruktion der Maschine verstanden worden ist, muss die
Schulung in der Sprache des Bedienpersonals erfolgen.

Erforderliche Personalqualifikationen fiir Arbeiten welche im Zusammenhang mit der
CO207 Abisoliermaschine vorgenommen werden

Montage, Inbetrieb- Technische Fachkréfte, welche nebst der englischen oder der
nahme, Instruktion: deutschen Sprache, die Sprache des Bedienpersonals beherrschen.

Bedienung Gemass obigen Angaben geschulte qualifizierte Mitarbeiter
Unterhalt, Service Technische Fachkrifte, welche der englischen oder der deutschen
Sprache machtig sind.

Die Sicherheitsvorschriften und die einschlagigen Hinweise in den einzelnen Kapiteln missen
durch Betreiber und Benl(itzer strikte eingehalten werden.
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2.2 Sicherheitshinweise in der Betriebsanleitung

Die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise machen in den einzelnen Kapiteln auf die verschiedenen
Gefahrenstufen aufmerksam

steht fur Arbeits- und Betriebsverfahren, die bei nicht genauer Einhaltung zu
Kérperverletzungen oder zum Tod flhren kénnen.

. bezieht sich auf Arbeits- und Betriebsverfahren, die eingehalten werden missen, um
1 leichte Korperverletzungen oder Sachbeschadigungen zu vermeiden.
2.3 Gefdhrdungsbereiche

» Bereich der Klemmbacken (Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Maschine vom
Stromnetz getrennt ist, bevor Instandhaltungsarbeiten bei entfernter Plexiglas-

i": Schutzabdeckung vorgenommen werden.)
« Bereich des rotierenden Abisolierkopfes (Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die
Maschine vom Stromnetz getrennt ist, bevor instandhaltungsarbeiten bei-
entfernter Plexiglas-Schutzabdeckung vorgenommen werden.)

* Gesamter Innenraum der Abisoliermaschine

-Gefahr durch elektrische Spannung bei BerGhrung
-Gefahr durch mechanisch bewegte Teile

2.4 Sicherheitsbestimmungen

Die Maschine wurde gemass der Europdischen Norm EN284 fiir Personen Uber 14 Jahre
ausgelegt. Es ist strikte verboten, jingeren Personen Zutritt zu der Maschine zu gewahren.

» Bei eingeschalteter Maschine ist allgemein Vorsicht geboten.

« Betreiben Sie die Maschine nie in explosions- oder feuergefahrdeter Umgebung.
« Die Maschine darf nur in trockenen, staubfreien R&umen betrieben werden.

+ Betreiben Sie die Maschine nie ochne Schutzabdeckung.

+ Tragen Sie bei Arbeiten an der Maschine keine lose Kleidung, losen Schmuck
oder lange offene Haare, die sich in Teilen der Maschine verfangen kénnen.

A « Trennen Sie die Maschine vom Stromnetz bevor Sie irgendwelche
Unterhaltsarbeiten vornehmen.

+ Betreiben Sie die Maschine nie ohne korrekt angeschlossene Schutzerde.

+ Andern Sie die Maschine nicht ab und setzen Sie sie nur fiir den vorgesehenen
Verwendungszweck ein.

+ Betreiben Sie die Maschine nicht, bevor Sie alle Anweisungen gelesen und
verstanden haben.

« [nstandhaltungsarbeiten dirfen nur von berechtigten und fir diese Tatigkeit
ausgebildeten Personen erfolgen.
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Principes

La machine a dénuder les cébles coaxiaux CO207 présente toutes les

caractéristiques de sécurité d'exploitation si elle est utilisée conformément au
{ j \ manuel. La machine peut néanmoins présenter des dangers si les indications
concernant la sécurité ne sont pas respectées rigoureusement ! (Voir chapitre 2.4
« Prescriptions de sécurité »)

1. Description du produit

La machine a dénuder Schleuniger CO207 est une machine de table a entrainement électrique
qui effectue en une seule opération,avec un haut niveau de précision, le dénudage multiple
(maximum 3 étapes) des cables coaxiaux jusqu'a 7 mm de diamétre et 20 mm de longueur. La
programmation des différentes étapes de dénudage est trés simple, puisqu'il suffit d'indiquer,
outre les paramétres optionnels, la longueur de dénudage et le diamétre correspondant, pour
chacune des étapes. |l est possible d'enregistrer et de rappeler jusqu'a 99 données de
programmation différentes.

Toute_ utilisation différente de la machine a dénuder Schleuniger CO207 n'est autorisée
qu'avec l'accord écrit du constructeur. Toute utilisation non autorisée est considérée comme
incorrecte. Le constructeur décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages qui en
résulteraient.

2. Consignes de sécurité

2.1 Responsabilités

L'exploitant de la machine est responsable de ce que toute personne chargée de l'installation
ou de l'entretien de la machine Schleuniger CO207 connaisse avec précision le contenu du
manuel d'utilisation accompagnant la machine. Il est en outre responsable de la formation du
personnel de service, qui doit couvrir les points suivants:

« Domaine d'utilisation de la machine + Fonctionnement des difféerents
« Zones de danger éléments de la machine
« Prescriptions de sécurité * Maniement de la machine

Pour garantir un bonne compréhension de la formation concernant la machine, il convient que
cette formation soit donnée dans la langue du personnel de service.

Qualifications nécessaires pour les opérations devant étre effectuées avec ou surla
machine a dénuder CO207

Montage, mise en Personnel spécialisé maitrisant, outre I'’Anglais ou 'Allemand, la
service, formation langue du personnel de service.

Maniement Employés qualifiés formés selon les indications ci-dessus
Maintenance Techniciens spécialisés, maitrisant 'Anglais ou I'Allemand

Les consignes de sécurité et les indications relatives a la sécurité figurant dans le manuel
d'utilisation doivent étre rigoureusement respectées par l'exploitant et I'utilisateur.
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2.2 Indications relatives a la sécurité figurant dans le manuel d’utilisation

Les indications suivantes relatives a la sécurité et figurant dans chacun des chapitres du
manuel attirent I'attention sur les dangers de différents degrés de gravité.

| [ ]

concerne les méthodes de travail et d'exploitation présentant un risque de blessure
ou de mort si elles ne sont pas respectées rigoureusement.

fait référence aux méthodes de travail et d'exploitation devant étre respectées pour
éviter des dommages matériels ou corporels légers.

2.3 Zones de danger

/N

Zone des machoires de serrage (s'assurer que la machine est déconnectée du
réseau électriqueavant toute opération d'entretien pour laguelle I'écran de
protection plexiglas doit étre enlevé)

Zone de la téte de dénudage rotative (s'assurer que la machine est déconnectée
du réseau électrique avant toute opération d'entretien pour laguelle I'écran de
protection plexiglas doit &tre enlevé)

Intérieur de la machine:

-Danger par contact avec la tension électrique
-Danger présenté par les piéces mécaniques mobiles

2.4 Prescriptions de sécurité

La machine a été congue conformément a la norme européenne EN294 pour des personnes
agées de plus de 14 ans. Il est strictement interdit de permettre I'accés a la machine a des
personnes plus jeunes.

Faire preuve de prudence lorsque la machine est en marche.

Ne jamais faire fonctionner la machine dans un environnement ol existe un
risque d'incendie ou d'explosion.

Me faire fonctionner la machine que dans des locaux secs et propres.

Ne jamais faire fonctionner la machine sans écran de protection.

Lors de travaux sur la machine, ne porter ni vétements amples ni pendentifs, ni
cheveux détachés, qui risqueraient d'étre happés par les piéces de la machine.

Deébrancher la machine du réseau électrique avant d'effectuer toute opération
de maintenance.

Me jamais faire fonctionner la machine si elle n'est pas correctement raccordée
alaterre.

Ne pas modifier la machine, et ne l'utiliser que pour le domaine d'utilisation
préevu.

Me faire fonctionner la machine qu'aprés avoir lu et compris toutes les
instructions.

Les opérations de réparation ne doivent étre effectuées que par un personnel
autorisé et forme a cette activite.
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PRESUPPOSTI

La macchina per la spelatura di cavi coassiali CO207, se utilizzata secondo le

ii presenti istruzioni, risulta essere di sicuro esercizio. La macchina puo' presentare

dei pericoli , se non vengono seguite strettamente le istruzioni relative alla
sicurezza. (vedi capitolo 2.4 "Sicurezza")

1. Descrizione

La Schleuniger CO207 e' un dispositivo da banco, a funzionamento elettrico, in grado di spelare
in modo molto preciso trecciole, fili e cavi coassiali sino ad un diametro di 7 mm. ed una
lunghezza di 20 mm. in un processo di lavoro a diversi gradini (max. 3). La programmazione dei
singoli passi di spelatura &' assai semplice, dato che per ogni passo vanno impostati solamente
le lunghezze di spelatura ed il relativo diametro. La macchina e' in grado di memorizzare e
richiamare sino a 99 dati differenti.

Altri sistemi di impiego delle macchine Schleuniger CO207 sono autorizzati solo con
benestare scritto da parte del costrutiore. Ogni impiego non autorizzato risultera’ non
conforme e per eventuali danni di qualsiasi genere, il costruttore si riterra’ sollevato da
qualsiasi responsabilita’.

2. Norme di sicurezza

2.1 Responsabilita

L'imprpesa ha la responsabilita’ di istruire secondo le presenti istruzioni ogni persona che
interviene sulla CO207 per installazione o manutenzione. L'impresa ha inoltre la responsabilita’
di fornire agli operatori un corso di istruzioni, che dovra' contenere fra l'altro i seguenti punti:

= scopo dell'utilizzo della macchina « funzioni dei diversi elementi

« pericoli che puo' comportare « utilizzo.

+ norme per la sicurezza

Per garantire che il corso di istruzioni venga corretamente compreso, €' necessario che lo
stesso avvenga nella lingua madre del personale da istruire.

Qualifica necessaria al personale che effettuera’ dei lavori in relazione alla CO 207

montaggio, messa in personale tecnico con conoscenza, oltre che della lingua inglese

marcia, istruzione o tedesca, della lingua madre dell'operatore

utilizzoda parte di un operatore, secondo | dati sopra riportati

service da parte di personale tecnico con conoscenza delle lingua inglese
o tedesca

Le norme di sicurezza ed i consigli a cui si fa riferimento nei singoli capitoli vanno rispettate
strettamente da parte dellimpresa e dell'operatore.
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2.2 consigli per la sicurezza
| seguenti consigli sulla sicurezza richiamano |'attenzione nelle diverse fasi di pericolo:

per processi di lavoro e di esercizio dove, se le indicazioni formite non vengono
seguite, e' possibile ferirsi o che presentano pericolo di morte

* per processi di lavoro e di esercizio dove e' possibile ferirsi leggermente oppure
1 causare danni a cose
2.3 spazi pericolosi

« spazio in cui si trovano le ganasce (questa zona e' protetta dalla cappa di
protezione)

+ spazio in cui si trova la testa di spelatura (assicurarsi che la corrente sia
disinserita nel  momento in cui si va ad intevenire per lavori di manutenzione,
dopo che e' stata rimossa la protezione)

« parte interna della macchina
- pericolo causato dalla tensione
- pericolo causato dalle parti meccaniche in movimento)

2.4 norme per la sicurezza

La macchina &' conforme alle norme di sicurezza EG per persone che abbiamo compiuto il
14.mo anno di eta’. E' severamente vietato I'accesso alla macchina a persone di eta' inferiore.

« a macchina accesa va fatta attenzione in generale

« non azionare mai la macchina in luoghi soggetti ad esplosioni od incendi
* la macchina puo' venire azionata solo in ambienti asciutti e privi di polvere
* non azionare mai la macchina senza protezione

= operando con la macchina, non portare mai abiti od ornamenti o capelli sciolti,
,-_"j‘: che possano infilarsi od incepparsi nella macchina

= staccare la corrente ogni qualvolta si debba intervenire per qualsiasi lavoro di
manutenzione

* non azionare mai la macchina senza aver allacciato correttamente la messa a
terra

« non modificare la macchina ed utilizzarla solo per lo scopo per il quale &' stata
concepita

« non azionare la macchina prima di aver letto e compreso tutte le istruzioni
« ilavori di manutenzione vanno eseguiti solo da personale tecnico specializzato
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FUNDAMENTOS

La peladora de cables para cable coaxial CO207 ofrece seguridad de servicio si se
utiliza segun las presentes instrucciones. {Sin embargo, la maquina puede crear
situaciones de peligro si no se siguen al pie de la letra las instrucciones de

seguridad! (Véase Apdo. 2.4 "Instrucciones de seguridad")

1. Descripcidon del producto

La peladora de cables CO207 de Schleuniger es una maquina de sobremesa de accionamiento
eléctrico que permite pelar cordones trenzados, hilos asi como cable coaxial de hasta 7 mm de
diametro y hasta 20 mm de longitud en una sola operacion en varias etapas (max. 3 etapas) y
con alta precision. La programacion de los distintos pasos de pelado es muy sencilla, ya que
por cada paso tan solo se ha de introducir la longitud de pelado en cuestion y el
correspondiente diametro. Con la maquina CO207 pueden memorizarse y consultarse hasta 99
datos de cables programados de diferente manera.

Un uso distinto de la peladora de cables CO207 de Schleuniger sélo esta permitido con la
autori-zacion por escrito del fabricante. Toda modalidad de uso no autorizada se considera
indebida. El fabricante declina toda responsabilidad por cualesquiera dafios que pudieran
derivarse de tal uso.

2. Instrucciones de seguridad

2.1 Responsabilidad

El usuario de la maquina asume la responsabilidad de que cada persona que se encarga de la
instalacion o de la reparacion de la cortadora a medida o peladora automatica CS8100 de
Schleuniger ha sido instruido con precision mediante las presentes instrucciones de empleo. El
usuario de la maquina asume también la responsabilidad de la formacion de los operarios, en
la cual deben incluirse los siguientes aspectos:

+ Finalidad de la maquina + Funcionamiento de los distintos
« Zonas de creacién de peligro elementos de la maquina
« Instrucciones de seguridad * Manejo de la maquina

Para garantizar que se ha comprendido la formacién en el uso de la maguina, los cursos o
sesiones de formacién se han de realizar en el idioma del operario.

Cualificaciones exigidas al personal encargado de trabajos realizados en relacion con
la peladora de cables para cable coaxial CO207

Montaje, puesta en Técnicos especialistas, que ademas del idioma inglés o del
servicio, formacion aleman dominan el idioma de los operarios
Manejo Empleados cualificados que han sido formados segln las

consignas arriba sefaladas

Mantenimiento, servicio Técnicos especialistas que dominan &l inglés o el aleman.

El usuario y los operarios deben respetar al pie de la letra las instrucciones de seguridad asi
como las pertinentes indicaciones dadas en los distintos capitulos.
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2.2 instrucciones de seguridad en las instrucciones de empleo

Las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad en los distintos capitulos lflaman la atencion de los
distintos niveles de peligro

Corresponde a procedimientos de trabajo y servicio que pueden provocar lesiones
fisicas o incluso la muerte si no se siguen respetando al pie de la letra las
instrucciones.

Se refiere a procedimientos de trabajo y de servicio que deben cumplirse para
evitar ligeras lesiones corporales o dafios materiales.

2.3 Zonas de creacion de peligro

+ Zona del cabezal portacuchilla rotative (Toda la zona esta protegida por una
A cubierta de proteccion)

« Recinto interior completo de la CO207
- Peligro por tension eléctrica al entrar en contacto
- Peligro por piezas méviles mecanicas

2.4 Instrucciones de seguridad

La maguina se ha disefiado segin la norma europea EN294 para personas mayores de 14
afios. Queda estrictamente prohibido permitir el acceso a la maquina a personas que no
tengan esta edad minima.

« Con la maqguina conectada, en general se ha de actuar con precaucién.

« Nunca utilice la maquina en un entorno con peligro de explosién o de incendio.
+ |a maquina sélo puede utilizarse en recintos secos sin polvo.

* Nunca utilice la maquina sin cubierta de proteccion.

+ Ajsle la maquina de la red de suministro eléctrico antes de realizar cualguier
A trabajo de mantenimiento.

« Nunca utilice la maquina sin una tierra de proteccion correctamente conectada.

= Nunca modifique la maquina y empléela exclusivamente para la aplicacion
prevista.

+ Nunca utilice la maquina si no ha leido y comprendido todas las instrucciones.

« Los trabajos de mantenimiento pueden ser realizados exclusivamente por
personal autorizado y formado para tal actividad.
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GRONDSLAGEN

De ontmantel CO207 is in gebruik een bedrijffsveilig toestel, mits in achtname van de

gebruiksaanwijzing. Het niet in acht nemen van de veiligheidsvoor-schriftenkan een
A gevaar betekenen bij gebruik van dit apparaat. ( Zie hoofdstuk 2.4 veiligheidsvoor-
schriften.) .

1. Produktbeschrijving

De SGR CO207 is een elektrisch tafeltoestel om draden, Coax geleiders te ontmantelen. Deze
operatie gebeurt in 3 stappen, met een hoge nauwkeurigheid. De te verwerken produkten
moeten binnen de 7 mm in diameter en binnen de 20 mm in lengte blijven. De programmering
van het toestel wordt per stap ingegeven: de te verwerken lengte en diameter. De machine
omvat een geheugen waar 99 verschillende kabels kunnen vastgelegd worden.

De machine gebruiken voor andere toepassingen, kan alleen na schriftelijke toestemming van
de constructeur, De constructeur wijst alle verantwoordelijkheidaf, indien men toch een inbreuk

pleegt op deze regel.

2. Veiligheidsvoorschriften

2.1. Verantwoordelijkheden

De handleiding van het apparaat zal door iedere gebruiker aandachtig worden gelezen en in acht
genomen. De gebruiker zal worden toegelicht en geschoold door de constructeur of zijn
gemachtigde. Volgende punten zullen hierbij toegelicht worden:

« Toepassingsgebiedvan de machine e Functies der verschillende elementen

+ Gevaarbereik van de machine.

+ Veiligheidsvoorschriften « Bediening van de machine.

Om er zeker van te zijn dat de instructie van de machine goed begrepen wordt, moet de
instructie in de taal van het bedieningspersoneel gebeuren.

Vereiste van bedienend of onderhoudend personeel direkt verbonden aan de Schleuniger
C0O207 '

Plaatsen, Engels en/of Duits beheerst, technisch geschoold, personeel die tevens de
inbedriffname taal beheerst van het bedienend personeel.

Eediening Bediening en instructies respecterende, geschoolde en gekwalificeer de
medewerker,

Onderhoud, Technisch geschoold personeel, dat tevens de Duitse enfof Engelse taal

service machtig is.

De veiligheidsbepalingen en de omkaderde aanwijzingen in de afzonderlike hoofdstukken
moeten door gebruiker en bediener strikt opgevolgd worden.
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2.2 Veiligheidsvoorschriftenin gebruiksaanwijzing
De volgende veiligheidsvoorschriftenworden met verschillende niveaus aangeduid:

staat voor arbeids- en bedrijfsmethodendie, bij niet exacte naleving, lichame lijk
letsel of dood tot gevolg kunnen hebben.

. legt zich toe op arbeids- en bedrijfsmethoden, die nageleefd moeten worden, om
1 lichte lichamelijke letsels of materiéle schade te vermijden.
2.3 Gevaarbereik

= in bereik van grijpers (zich altijd vergewissen dat de stekker uit het net is
verwijderd, voor men de plexi afscherming verwijderd.)

« in het bereik van de roterende messen ( zich altijd vergewissen dat de stekker uit
het net is verwijderd, voor men de plexi-afscherming
verwijderd )

« in het bereik van binnenkant van de totale behuizing
- gevaar voor elektrische spanningen
- gevaar voor mechanische bewegende delen

2.4 Veiligheidsvoorschriften

De machine is naar EG-veiligheidsnormenvoor gebruik gesteld aan personen boven de 14 jaar.
Het is ten strengst verboden om personen onder de 14 jaar toegang te verschaffen tot dit
apparaat.

» Een algemene voorzichtigheidis geboden bij een apparaat dat in bedrijf staat.

» Deze machine niet in volgende omgeving gebruiken waar explosie- of
brandgevaar dreigt.

» De machine enkel gebruikenin droge en stofvrije ruimte.
+ De machine niet zonder veiligheidsafscherming gebruiken.

« Uitschakelenvan spanning vooraf elke onderhoudswerkzaamhedenaan de
machine. .

A « Uitschakelenvan perslucht vooraf elke onderhoudswerkzaamhedenaan de
machine.

» De machine niet bedienen zonder correcte aarding.
« Nooit de machine aanpassen om een nieuw toepassingsgebiedte bereiken.

« De machine alléén bedienen wanneer men alle aanwijzingen korrect gelezen en
verstaan heeft.

* Instructies en bediening zullen worden uitgevoerd door de nodige bevoegde
personen.
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UNDERLAG

Avisoleringsmaskinen CO207 foér koaxialkablar ar driftssaker vid drift enligt
foreliggande anvisning. Det kan dock finnas risker med maskinen, om
sakerhetsforeskrifternainte noga foljs! (Se kapitel 2.4 "Sakerhetsbestammelser”)

1. Produktbeskrivning

Schleuniger CO207 avisoleringsmaskin ar en elektriskt driven bordsmaskin, som med hdg
precision i flera steg (max. 3 steg) avisolerar kablar, tradar och koaxialkablar till en diameter av
7mm och langder till 20 mm i ett enda arbetsmoment. Programmeringen av de enskilda stegen
ar mycket enkel, dd man for varje steg endast behéver mata in respektive avisoleringslangd
och motsvarande diameter. Med maskinen CO207 kan upp till 99 olika programmerade
kabeluppgifter lagras och anropas.

Skall Schieuniger avisoleringsmaskin CO207 anvandas fér annan typ av arbete far detta endast
ske efter skriftigt godkdnnande fran tillverkarens sida. All anvandning som inte ar godkéand
anses ej ha skett i enlighet med bestdammelserna. Tiliverkaren fransadger sig allt ansvar for
uppkomna skador.

2. Sdakerhetsforeskrifter

2.1 Ansvar

Maskinanvandaren ansvarar for att varje person som befattar sig med installationen eller
underhallet av Schleuniger CO207 erhallit noggranna instruktioner enligt den féreliggande driftsin-
struktionen. Denne ansvarar dessutom for driftspersonalens utbildning som skall innehalla
filjande punkter:

« Anvdndningssyftetmed maskinen e Hur de clika maskinendelarna

+ Riskomraden fungerar
« Sakerhetsbestammelser +» Maskinens handhavande

For att vara sdker pa att instruktionerna fér maskinen forstatts korrekt maste utbildningen ske pa
det sprak som driftspersonalentalar.

Kvalifikationer som krivs av personal som skall arbeta med CO207
avisoleringsmaskinen:

Montering, idrifttagande | Tekniskt utbildad personal, som férutom det engelska eller tyska

och instruktion spraket dven beharskar det sprak som driftspersonalen talar.

Drift Enligt rubr. uppgifter - utbildade, kvalificerade medarbetare

Underhall, service Tekniskt uthildad personal, som behérskar det engelska eller tyska
spraket

Sakerhetsforeskrifterna och de dédrmed sammanhdngande hénvisningama i de enskilda
kapitlen maste strikt féljas av maskinanvandaren och driftspersonalen.
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2.2 Sakerhetshanvisningar i driftsinstruktionen
Fdljande sakerhetshanvisningar uppmarksammar de olika farora i de enskilda kapitlen.

géaller for arbets- och driftsatt, som kan leda till kroppsskador eller dédsfall, om inte
bestdmmelserna noggrant foljs

galler for arbets- och driftsatt, som maste foljas for att undvika |atta kroppsskador
eller skadegdrelser

2.3 Riskomraden

o Omrade for klambackama (Se till att maskinen kopplats bort fran strémnéatetinnan
underhallsarbetengenomfors vid borttagen plexiglas-skyddskapa)

+ Omrade for det roterande avisoleringshuvudet(Se till att maskinen kopplats bort
. frén stromnéatet innan underhallsarbetengenomfors vid borttagen plexiglas-
. skyddskapa)

+ Hela avisoleringsmaskinensinre utrymme
- vid berdring fara p.g.a. elektrisk spanning
- fara p.g.a. mekaniskt rérliga delar

2.4 Sdkerhetsbestimmelser

Maskinens utférande motsvarar den europeiska normen EN294, dvs. for anvdndning av
personer ver 14 ar. Det &r strangt forbjudet att bevilja yngre personer tilltrade till maskinen.

vid paslagen maskin skall allman forsiktighet iakttagas

e kdr aldrig maskinen i en explosions- eller brandfarlig omgivning
« maskinen far endast koras i torra, dammfria utrymmen

« kor aldrig maskinen utan skyddskapa

« nar Du arbetar vid maskinen bar inga ldst hdngande kl&der, 16sa smycken eller
;_"j'j langt utslappt har som kan trassla in sig i maskindelarna

+ koppla bort maskinen fran strémnatet innan nagot underhallsarbete skall utféras
= kdor aldrig maskinen utan korrekt ansluten skyddsjordning

¢ gdringa dndringar pa maskinen och anvand den endast fér avsedda dndamal

¢ korinte maskinen innan Du last och forstatt alla instruktioner

» underhallsarbetenfar endast utfdras av behoriga och fér detta arbete utbildade
personer
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PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE OG SIKKERHEDSBESTEMMELSER

forskrifter, der beskrives i det felgende. Hvis ikke sikkerhedsforanstaltningeme

x_\ Afisolérmaskine CO207 til koaksialkabler er driftssikker, hvis den betjenes efter de
falges, kan der ske ulykker! Se punkt 2.4 under Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger.

1. Produktbeskrivelse

Schleuniger CO207 afisoleringsmaskinen er en elektrisk bordmaskine, som afisolerer ledning
og koaksialkabler indtil en diameter pa 7 mm og en leengde pa 20 mm i en arbejdsgang, som
kan besta af flere trin (hejst 3 trin). Afisoleringen sker med meget stor preecision.
Programmeringen af de enkelte afisolertrin er enkel, idet man kun skal indtaste la2ngde og
diameter pa det, der skal afisoleres. Op til 99 forskellige data pa kabler kan indkodes og lagres i
maskinen.

Andre anué-_'.ndelser af CO207 ma ikke ske, medmindre producenten har givet sin
godkendelse. Alle andre anvendelser geelder som uautoriseret brug. For skader, som opstar
ved ikke- autoriseret brug, patager producenten sig intet ansvar.

2. Sikkerhedsinstruktioner

2.1 Ansvar

Ejeren af maskinen har ansvaret for, at alle, der arbejder med installering og vedligeholdelse af
Schleuniger CO207, bliver instrueret i driften af maskinen. Ejeren har ligeledes ansvar for
uddannelse af det personale, som skal betjene maskinen. Udannelsen skal indeholde falgende
punkter:

« hvad skal maskinen bruges tii = de enkelte maskkindeles funktion

+ hvor er der risiko « hvordan betjenes maskinen

s sikkerhedsbestemmelser

Oplaeringen af personalet skal forega pa deres sprog for at sikre, at instruktionen bliver forstaet.

Personalekvalifikationer

Montage, drift og Fagfolk, som udover engelsk og tysk behersker sproget hos dem, der
instruktion skal betjene maskinen

Betjening Medarbejdere, der har gennemgaet ovennaevnte uddannelse

Vedligeholdelse og Fagfolk, der behersker engelsk og tysk
service

Sikkerhedsbestemmelserne og henvisningerne til disse skal overholdes af bade ejer og
personale.
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2.2 Sikkerhedshenvisninger i driftvejledningen
De felgende sikkerhedsbestemmelser ger opmazrksom pa forskellige fareomrader:

/N

-

2.3 Fare

handlinger, som skal udferes, hvis man skal undga skader eller ded.

handlinger, som skal udferes, hvis man skal undga mindre skader og
beskadigelse af materialer.

/N

+ | omradet ved gribekaeberne: Inden du gar i gang med reparationer, skal du
s@rge for at stremmen er afbrudt. Specielt fordi plexiglas-beskyttelsen er vask.

« | omradet ved det roterende afisoléringshovede geslder det samme: Veaer
opmaerksom pa, at stremmen er afbrudt inden reparationer foretages.
Plexiglas-beskyttelsen er vaek.

» i hele afisolermaskinens indre er der fare for sted

» der kan opsta fare, hvis maskinens dele bringes i bevaagelse

2.4 Sikkerhedsbestemmelser

Maskinen er beregnet til at blive betjent af personer, der er over 14 ar (i overensstemmelse
med EU-norm EN294. Det er strengt forbudt at lade yngre personer betjene maskinen.

/AN

« veer forsigtig, nar maskinen kerer

+ |ad ikke maskinen kgre i eksplosions- eller brandfarligt omrade
« maskinen skal sta i et tert og stevfrit rum

+ arbejd ikke ved maskinen uden beskyttelsesforanstaltning

+ pas pa lesthaengende toj, smykker eller langt har, det kan blive fanget i den
kerende maskine

» afbryd stremmen for serviceeftersyn

« maskinen skal have jord-tilslutning

= lav ikke om pa maskinen, men brug den kun til det, den er beregnet til
« brug ikke maskinen fer du har sat dig ind i alle bestemmelser

+ reparationer ma kun udferes af autoriserede fagfolk
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Technical data
Strpging length max. 20 mm {787 b}
Stripping diametar max T mm {275 in,}
Producsion ralg apprax, 300 — 350/, (Istages]
Maching cych rate 14tage = 3 sa. (1), 24ages = 5.5 sec. {1 + 2}, dstages = Tsea. {14 247
Moz lrval approx. B2 dB ()
Sadely slardard AN 31001
Bladas Carbide or cartide, Eanium coated
Passible adjustments

Length 0.1 mem {001 in.} step
Diarmesar 0.0% mm. {001 in.) stap

pax, numbes of sieps in ene cyele

3

Mimary capacity 79 difterord cables with up to three stripping stages each
Mimiary febonlion after power talwe 2 years
Supply woltage, seleciable 110 W50 or BO Hz, 220 VIS0 or 60 He, 340 ViSO ar G0 Hz
Fower congumpsion apprax. B0 VA
Warking Samparature fiom 10°G = 40°C
Mt weight B kg
Dimermins LA W i35 X H 143 mm [L 145 XW EE" X H5F)

Specifications subject to change withoul nollce.

Page 2



Operating Instructions

Dear customer

You have cenainly made a good choice. The SCHLEUNIGER 207 i the most advanced coaxial cable stripper available. The
SCHLEUNIGER 207 can precisely strip coaxial cablas with up 1o 3 stages in one operation, But thal is nol ad, the SCHLEL-
NIGER 207 can siore all the stripping values for-a iotal of 39 difierent coaxial cables. Once the maching is programmaed, the
time required for changeover when stripping ditferent cabdes is under 3 seconds. Just switch fo the desired cable no., and the
SCHLEUNIGER 207 works exactly according fo the values stored. In these operational instructions — also availabbe in German
and Franch — you will find exact instructions for use. Before putfing the machine into operation, please read these instructions
carefully, so that you get to know your SCHLEUNIGER 207 inside and out — it wall reward you for this reliabilty. Should yeu
have any questions, we are of course readily avaliable with guidance and help at any fime.

The advantages
of the SCHLEUMIGER 207

The SCHLELMIGER 207 can sirp most of the
coxial cablis available, up bo 3 dametor o T mm
{75 ). The stippeng head ol e SCHLELINI-
GER 207 is designed with all of the lechnical re:
finemants 1o guarantae the best possible opara-
tiofe. Thie dres opening of the Sinpping hesd slows
the conduciars to be led directly from sbove. As
506N as thi cable fouchis e sensor, e ma-
chine cyde bagins.  The geippar jaws ceniralze
anl hold the eatihe, thie programmed siripping
berng caried out fuly siomatically wahin sec-
preds:

The SCHLEUMMGER 507 can siore al of the
Sinpping vakies for 3 iofal of 39 differen] cablas,
The: stripping vaiues stored can be calisd up af
randaom and remain shared faraver 2 yaars withou
iy,

The sinpping diameders can be set o within 01
mm (001 in] en the SCHLEUMIGER 207, Thus,
optimal stripping quality i guaranteed and dam-
aj6 o the conduciars &= ebminated. Comaclions

du o cabie |clorancss can be carmiod outwilh the
Thumbeihiesl switches.

The sirippeng biades, meds of carbide, maie law-
lezs sinpping of ol lypical insuiating malevialz with
faw wear on the blades. For exireme use, blades
of carkads, tilanum coaled can be used.

Thir SCHLELINIGER 207 warks punsly alecincally
and uses anly 80 VA,

T fesw parts subiec] 1 wirs? on fhamaching, es-
pecialy the striping hlades and the cable cantral-
[zers. can be meplaced quicdy ard easily. The
SCHLELMIGER 207 & fight, wesghing anly 6 kg
(13.2 bs.) and can b easily transposed.
Mainlerance and cianing lasks are law. The
SCHLEUMIGER 207 Is easily accessitile farmain-
bemarcs wark.

The SCHLEUNIGER 207 works extremely quistly
and fuliills all the satety direciives required.

The elictiore conlrols guaranbos Bawlpss hunc-
tioning of te maching for years withoud problems,
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Service arrangements

Wa cannol

undariake ary ksbifty for damage which comes
ghout thraugh abiusa. In your best intenast, pleaza
da not pertarm any alieratians ar moddications to
thin merching,
The SCHLEUNIGER sanvice deparimen! is avai-
abk throughou] owsek. Call us of your neares]
representative when a problem anses whish you
cannal sokee yoursell, Descrba procizsly what is
nal functicning praperdy on your SCHLEUNIGER
207, Wormally, cor expants can solve the problesn
with instructions on the Idephons. Thus, possble
comrime can be kept 1o 2n abaakude mirmam




Delivery check

| Abar recewing the machine, pleasa chech

{ whethar the dalyery cordarms o your order and
| e package s dermaged in 3y way. The chedk

| fist befow 2haws exactly whal should ave been
| receed win your machine. When this nas heen
| checked, please send bach fhe cerifate o guar-
anlee, signed by an.authorized porsan, mimeds
alaly, Any damsge which may have oecured
shauld be rapored o Hhe iangionalion company
mespansible, and § damags ciim lorm Should be
completad,

Material checklisl

Marmal equipmen

SCHLELNKSER 207 sirpoing machine for coax:

ial cahles, raacy for operalion

porer cord

fuba of graase (51)

small beugh 152)

|arge brush (53}

calibration skantand 3 mem 1180} {34)

haai erys 1.S22 53mm (95)

proafam &his

2 siripped sampis cables (89, 100]

2 eorlilicates of guarantee [pleasa sign 1 copy
&nd retum 1o tha manufasiirer)

| operatitg manual

il i el | el

Special sccessories (a5 per separsla oo
1 calfration sed {290, 56, 07, 98]

Transportation procedures

The SCHLELMIGER 207 s dalverad 1 you 01
taclony appmoniidd paschan e

| IMPORTANT!

Kty i oeiinal packane — & alfess protec-
firin caze the maching has 109 iansnonied
labar I (e machind s Farepamed, make s
tngl mngmal packagng i usad and Thal thi
foam mpicer |5 placed befwsan Me gripper
f@ws and the stripping head.

Plaasi (ollew these aperatinnal mefictions oy
aclly when slarling cparatian of fhe maching, Far
undarlyndebie reasons, we cennot urderaks
any ligbilty for Tnpraper coatatian

Genoral description of the machine

With the semi-autamasic SCHLEUNIGER 207,
yaucan sing single skage wines and coaxial cables
irp b diameters of 7 mm {275} and langths ol
up i 20 mm (787 o) with up ie 3 slages inans
oparation. O course, if is slao possible o sinp
simple cables wilh oriy and insulalion layer @nd
thus akan optirml yse of the machine. The
SCHLEUNIGER 207 &5 easily programmabie and
ghates 4 total ol 39 diffesend stipping programs

Typical SCHLEUNIGER 207

— atar ingerling the cabie 1o ba slripped into 1he
machineg, all the operafons al the three slages
of stripping ane perlormed, which mmproves thie
produchion rate and saves vakinble Bme

= gocuraie repealebility when used propady

— na mechamcal adjusimenls: necessary when
ehanging the dmensions of the cables

— gmpht adgzstment of fesinpping vaiuas

— the stripping values stored can be called -t
rirelom and are retained even afiar naplacrg
fhe biades o a8er a power falure

— The SCHLELNIGER 207 & & light and poriable
piace of bench-op equipmant. & very quist,
and does not use compressed air

—can be connecied o any nomal 110=120 W50
or B0 Hz, 200-240 V/50 or 60 Hz socka)

— fhe pleciranics secfion can be [Hed off and
eccessibiity 1o the slectical and mechanical
paits is unobasnacted, which considerably sime
pifies tha maintanance.
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Starting operation 1
of the SCHLEUNIGER 207

Unpacking ang installation

Ramoe miaching im ickacrg

Femove sately shield 148) by remenng e twa
safaty shiald mounting screws (521,

Hemawe the faam spacer batwesn 1he Grppe
jaws 18] end the sinppeng haad {14}

Repiace salaly shield (45

Piaca i maching ona slable warkng surface in
guch 3 way ihat e rantedgo ol the SCHUELINI-
GEER 207 = fiush with e edge ol the Bk and tha
waska material rgmihesirpping can lalleesrinio
a sullable contzine,

Attandion: The ventlation bales i e bolam of
thia machine must b chanr of chstnactions.

S 1y volage sefecsor (19 o the camedt powar
sipnly woltage.

Coneect the power covd: The SCHLEUNIGER 207
i nirw raady Sar use

Swilch Orali =wiitch (1] ba On.

Operatbanal lesd

¥ou will find tn sample cables packed with fhe
accessoies lor the SCHLEUMBGER 207. We
have (ested your mathne @ 1he faciory and
sirpped (hesa twa cahies. The sirioping values
are stored in program 07 {for $he thinnar cable)
and 02 {lor the thicker onal. ANar putiing the
SCHLELMIGER 207 inlo aperalian in accardance
wilhy |1 Insiruchons above, you cari ezt tha sirg-
ping quality with the twa sample cabies os feflows:
Switch The cabie no. swiches (P omo cabie No,
D1, Miake sure the step switch (S) is sel to stép 3,
Feed the unsinposd ead of the thinnes sampls
cablefhroughThe gripperjaws ) iFg. 1) Assoan
g It bouches the sansor, the aulomalic cycle
baging and Ihe cable & srppad i scconfanoe
with the vakes given by e supplier, Thanswiich
{he able ne. [F) toceble no. 02 and mepeal The
sinpping action with the thicker samplecable. The
maching should sinp The cable samples just like
the lacioey siipped ends.




Functional description
| of the SCHLEUNIGER 207

The cable to be siripped & rgamed manualy as
rafizantally ab pastble batwasm B grogir s
(8} =nd the strpping oiades (11) uplo the sanscr
19}, A= 5000 as B able toughes Ine sansai {5
the sinppeng cycle bagins [Fig. 1)

Thi but pipper jaws (8} hakd 1he cable exaclly in
tre canter of the sinpping head |14). The sansor
retracs (Fig. 2)

The: sirpomg head [14) goes to the Grsl pro-
gramened pesibpndorthe elrpping lengih LE. The
sifipong Hades (11 cose whiss rmaling b 1he
progremmed sSnpping dismeder. Althe same fme
tha cable cenralinars (10 closein arder o cerlret
ire fhe cable (Fig. 3.
Thestripping head {14} puls the insuabon ol aller
cuiting through 1 [Fig: 4).

The 2nd and 3rd slages of sivipping are camed ool
in aceardance wilh Bo sama wark principle.
Atter the stnpping cycle &= completed, the grpper
s [B) release b cabin and the senser (9 e
fums {0 its original position.

2

i =

Programming

Switch an OraOIF swsch | 1] o0n
St eabln na, swilches (P o8 e calbe ng.

Programming schems;
Please wedar fo Fig. #5 Ths dizgram shows the
MEas0nng pods for the fenglhs =nd demelers,

Stap 1:

St stap Swith 5] o 1,

Prazeiect elnpping lenglh L1 an (L) lengih
Fwilches in .t mm {007 in.) Beements
Pre-sefect sinpping diameter & 1 on {0} tamar
auitches 0,00 mm [ 001 ] incremenis

CAUTIOH: Itthe sirpping dametes valses ang oo
simail, Then Ma sinpping blades can ba damaged.
Therafore, you should choase higher diameser
valuis when pregramming e sinpoing damaler
and caorrect Eem ister ¥ necessary.

Prass By LOAD switch (6], The siripping vafuas
are now siored in memany and gopearonihe LED
display (7).

Trystripping e cable now and check the rezuliz,
Make any necussary adjustmenis wilh switchas
[L}and D). Pressthel OADswilch 5] o sians tha
s values

Ebep 2;

Set sten mwilch (5] o 2.

Inpid strpping length L 2 and sirpping diamster
o2

Prass LOAD switch (L
Try siripping the cabis,
Chack and comect if necessary

E:bapi:

it shep swibch 5] 1o 3,

Inpet stvipping lenoth L 3 and shipping damalee
e Jg

Prezs LOAD zwilgh (6).
Try sinppirg the cabie
Chack and correc! it naceszary

Tha shipping wakies ara now siored in memory
and can be cafled up al random by cabla mo. Enler
the values eboeed anbo the programerecard sheet,
The repoatabilly 15 this guarantoed and & the
sarme lime you have good cominal over e pro-

rams.
A fotal of 38 different programs can be inpul and

steeed In ihis way. From Mo 40 an, the datd i
supanmposed on Moo 00
5
STEP i a3 |
L 2

Page 5

Partial stripping of coaxlal cables

Al programming the SCHLEUNSGER P07 for 2
coaxed cable as diecled m Bie Programming
secton (sieps 1, # and 3), the partial sinpaplions
fistad bk can e Seleched wik e shep swich
151, Smply move e step swich(5) rom slep 3 ko
ghan &, Gor 7. The paialsipswiich [A] can now
b y=ed 10 conrnl (ke partial siip Englh

wiih sbep 5 |

Cul nto dieectric withaul pulling ofi.
Full sirip oaly on gutar [@ckat,

:

Partiad strip swtleh (A] mal wsed

with step 6: |
Full sirip enly on dielecinc,
Partizl strip option on outer jackel only.

:

Parkal strip switch (A] on 0.

L

'

Partial sip switch {A)an 110 7

with gtep 7: |
Cut info dielectric without pulling aff.
Partial strip option on outer jacket andy.

"

Partial strip switch {4) an 0.

] ]

Partizf strip ewilch (A} on 110 T

Partial stripping of single cables
Attes pregramming the SCHLEUNIGER 207 fof a
single cabie a5 direcled o the Progremming =ac-
Fon, shen 1, the parkal siip opbions i=hed Dilow
can be seiected with the step switch (S1. Simply
move (e step swiich Irom siep 1 iosepd. Tha
parid sinp switch (A} can now be used §a conirod
Thir patial sinp ength

with siepd. |

Cut indn insukation cnly.

:

— 4 __1
Parte siri swilch (A} on 0.

Parially pull aff f;ad:l]m
i
-

Parial strip swilch (&) 0n 1 19 7 {= pul eft-leng® 1
% 7 mm). (038 in. o 275 in.)

Full siripping of insulalion.

——

Partial sirip switeh (A on Bor




] Operating the machine 1
Belare starting wark check...
1hal Bhe sinppeng values mafch ihe cable.

..that fhere is i debrrs between jhe Stippng
lades {11] ard the cable confraliners (10).
..fhe cutling edges of {ha tiipping blades [11)
willh & magnihing glass

..iFe Wzl slorad [T |LED deplay] compared
with youe progeam recornd sheet '

Imseding the cable

et [P catile to be stipped through b grppal
[Bws (] onle fhe senzor (30, Maks swee ihal the
cable @ mgeried horizonialy and unrilcemly,
guickly and panlly, and thal il fouches the sensar
lightly in the middie. Az soon a5 (e sinpang
actipnis siered, the anippsr jews (8} hold (e cable
and wau cerky raad 8o held iF gently (Fig. 1.

Fallizres

Switch tha machine ofl and re-check the poinis
hsied under “Belfore stang wark, chach,.”
Furthear possinls causes lor fadure can be found in
thie Fpubleshoiing seclion,

Safety requlationg

Mevar oparale the machine wihout Be salety
shiald {46] in placa. Betare remgiing ar iting 1he
main gover (345, pol aul the power cord, Wan
leaving the place of work, switch the mackne ofl.

Initial calibration

of the machine

Eaoh SCHLEUMIGER 207 iz checked aut thar-
oughly bedans delivery, Re-caibralion nacessary
Through mainienance work, fepairs ete, may only
b carried aut by Irained persannel

Blade change and calibration

Good sirmoing blades [11) are the mosl impenant
prerequisie for frst class shioping ouglty. The
SLHLEUNIGER 207 15 521 up i Such & waty il
1he siinping Bades (11} can be repizced withaul
The waluss shired in mameny berg affecied,
impaanl: The folowing method i oy possinle
i e gripper jaws Raner not bean moved kom thi
laclory 5ot posdion,. M you have sapiced the
QNPDEDS ANy Way, you mes! Best re-agn them as
desenbed m B secien <sdpsing |he miopes
wiih fha calioration sets.

Swilch cabie np. swiiches (P] ko 00

Swilch Slepsalecior (S o 1.

Swilch lzngth switches (L) [0 D00

1

Lighey sonen ne blade seiscrews [45] sothar the
sirpping blades {11] can 5i# be moved without o
mich fres play, |
Pishoolh simpping Badas [ 11} cutwards fram ing |
Lonler,  Swith on emam swstch i)

Inser tha 3 mmi|.118 i} calbrabion standaed {54
Thrauigh [he grpner jaws (8] fom he irant anto fhe
zansor {4).

Ag soan &5 the calistshan slendard (94} wuches
the zenisor |57, the biada hofder ams 412} clase.
The-gripper jaws (8) hakd the callbraton siandase
154] Sty and he biade hotder arms [12) wilh the
shipping bizdes |11} and the cable conrakzais
{110] ders ta the sl stripping dizmeter 200 {118

Swiich diameler switchas ([ 1o 3,00 mm {118 i5;) ) (2 cibrafion standan?). Slide tha twa sip

{= & caltwration standard) {54),
Pross LOWD switch {6).

Sweiach off main swach 1],

Famere safety shisld (46) by lonsening the two
safely shiesd meanhing scrows |52)

Leasan the biads sstscrews (45) with the hex key
BW 2.5 (Fig8).

Hemewve {hs oid sinpping Blades (1) and ciean
The cabée centrabzers {10]. ARantion:- do nof mix
up thir cible cantrakzers (10)

Put in the new siripping bladns [11) together with
Ehi cable ceniraizers (10). Make sure that he
ke centralizer arms { 13] 11 inta the nodch ol fhe
calila carbtalipers {10).

ping blades {11) unéil he cutting edges fouch the
caibealion standard (34) lightly and then fighlen
#he blade selscrews [45) ightly (Fio. 7).
Swiich step swilch (S) bo siep 1 — the caibraton
standard (84) will ba released.

Swtichi ol sk swileh (1),

Caratully §ghien biade setecrews (d5).
Angnfion: cver Hghtening the blade seiscrews
(45] oo much cowtd lead o damage of the dovelal
shaped clamp an I blace holder arms (12),
Replacs safety shigid {46,

Siwich an mgn seitch (1)

Sefect acable no.and (ry sirpping wish the oome-
speading cable.

Check stripping quality.

I the resull of the sirppirg indicates the valees
sleeed in memary mu=i ba chamged, then fthe
blades have not been st exactly and the whale
blade change procedure mus! be repeabed,

IMPORTANT!
Switch step seleclor (51 %0 0, 20 thal the
sttipping head does nof mtals!

Delail &

=~ == (I
p—
B
[
|

Page &




Adjusting the blades and cable centralizers

with the calibration sel

CAUTION: The folowing procedure is oriy nac:
dssary # the cabie cenfralizars (10 hive: been
changed ar it he stnpprig hirad | 14) has bean de
Esserhiad foe servie. Yoo musthavd fhe caibea-
g sl leted oo page 4 under special accessories
001, 96, §7. 90, in arder ta perform thes peocedure

Swdch afl main saitch (1)

Ramove powar card

Fnmowve main cover {34) by unscniming the @
SLIEWS.

Femeove salsty shiald (46] by ramoving Ma taa
safaty shield mounhing screws {52),

Lift slactronics panel upwasts and back.
Rumeve sping (54) and push sensor (9} back
(Phata 12)

Slide cova slomve [ 16) bach. Lopaen Betscraw on
fgad dae (1 5) and pulhead dsc off evwards [Fig
Eﬂﬂm skl caniages all the way back |Pholo
12}

Locsen the biadn selscrews {45 slightfy with the
hax kiey SW 2.5 and push the siripping Hadas (11]
gway o the canter o the oulside Fig. 9).

Locesamn (e s Gormws (28] o the estanings (27
o guch & vy Mot the ecoenincs (27) can shll be
furnid under ghaht tension {Fy. 10)

b By bofi eccentrics [27) n such 2 way Thal
fhie el cenbraloeng (103 are n e esdrems
ounsics posttion {Fig. 10

Pragh i calioason {efune (86) erqo 1he sinpoing
P | 4. Make sure |hat the crass pn ol Thicak
beakion fixture [96) comes bo rest besween the
béade holdar arms (12} and thal the holes for
aocass |0 the eccenirics (27 e digred properly
Tirn e leadscrew (57] clockwizs wiii tha blade
holder atmes {12} 1ouch Ihe crass pnol hecalbe-
bon fixturg (96) fram bolh sides al $he sama time
(il nisgessary, bring the galiraton fehare (95) infa
the conmct poslion by hurning i SighSy). Mow lhe
calbeation fxture [96) is adjusied dnd The blade
hildes amms (13 @e n he coeredd positian (Fig.
11,

Lightiy tightian calibraton firfure [8) with he -
s (5G] a5 showrn (Fg, 1)

(ipen the blade holder arms (12) again by turning
the leadscrow {57 and sk th brass sheeve (37)
with the larger deameber first over the cemer pin of

ne caligration fixiure (96) [Fig. 11}

Tum fhe leasscrw [37) i fhe blace holges
arms | 12) bowch-the cross pin ol Ihe clibraton
linfure (56| again

Tum the eccenirics (27 counbi cockwsa i
bl centralizess | 14} lightly 10uch fhe smaker o-
emater of fe brass Sesva (37}

Turn the leadscrew [57) by hand ondl Be feo
bizde holder arms (12} are complolely opened
Carglully ighsen the setscrews (205 o the eccen-
iz wilh the hex key 5W 2.5,

Mow chack, by liuming Mg leadscrew again,
whether (he cable cenfralizers (0] Yuch the
orass sleeve (97 on The smallar digmedar al the
samefima. Pushihebeass sleeve [37) slightly for-
wards in s posiian unbl the ger dlameter
Ipuchies fne cable contralizars.  Bow push both
pirippireg blackn {11} =gainst tha larger diamier of
e brass sleeve [97) and carafully tighten the
blada setorews (45), Openand chasa the blades
111) with the keacscrew [57) whie waiiting that
baif blades {11) souch the brass skeew (37 al the
same ima.

Remave calbeaiicn fdure {56) 2nd e-assambia,




Adjusting the grippers
with the calibration sat

CAUTION: The folowing procedurs |5 only nec-
essary if tha grppar s (3] Fave been changed
of dis-aasembled for sendce. Yiou must hae 1he
caliaration sel listsd on page 4 under special
AcTRsE0res 50, 90, 97, 58 Inorder 30 parfanm this
procedus

| Swmch manr swiich 1] bo O pozison.

Framare powar cand

Fipmoie main cover (34 by unscrewing e 6
SLrEwg

Remove salaty shield (465 by ramoang i salily
shild mouriing scress (53],

Lift glectronics panel upreaids and bad,
Aemave spring [54) and push back the sersor [9)
1Fg. 12).

Puch pover slesveback [16). Lopsen solscrie an
hoaddisz{15] and pullhead disz [15} oft laneards.
Fush The side camages &l tha way back.

Push the calibraton feture (96) anto Be sinpaing
hoad {14] @nd fighsan il 2= shown'in Fig. 11,
Siide fhe brass sleave (98] over B canter pin of
fhe calibration Sxure (96],

Locsen the grippar jaw setscrews (47) and the
grippar holder selschews (48],

Pull bece the pripper solancid shaf and insen! the
8 mm {315 .} widi gauge (30) betwesn the two
points shown in Fig. 13,

Carefuly pull the sipping bead [14) all the way
Torward by inand

Lightly push bosh crippes jaws {8 onlo the brass
sletiva (98) ol t calibration fiklura (96}

IMFDRTANT!

Begwesn the Irantol ihe canlecerpalizan (10]
and tha frol ol Sagrippsy jaecs |8 there must
be @ diglancs of 9.5 mm [ 375 in.y (sinpping
haad {14} all the way fenward (Fig. 14). The
leaves al tha grpoer s (B) ms! malch 2=
shram in Fig. 15

First lighan fhe gnppar jaw Sxing sorews [47)
and than the pripper |aw salscrews (48) [Fig,
16)

Check: To chech for proper adjustmant, firs
remave The widlh gauge (900, Sowly close he
peipper jaws (8} by pulling the: gripper =olenaid
shall fram behind and checs diom the oni
whesher theupper andlower contacd areas ofeach
oripper jaw (B) touch the calirafion sheeve (58] af
the sama lime [Fig. 16).

Aemave calibration futre {55).

Ae<nsiall the soring (B4

Re-assemble the maching #nd test for proper
operalicn

Sensor adjustment 1

Thiz adusiment is anly necassary il the slrpping

laneyihs Are mEoeres of ha sensoe assy. has baan

dis-gesembled for sensce

Swach main swabch | 1) 0 Of

Famou povws! i

Remoi M cover [34) by unscremng ihe E

i

Ramiwe saletyshiakd (48] by remaving e sabety

shinll maunsng sorews {52

Full pack disc (32 and ioosan (he salscrews (1)

of the diso (2] in such 2 way [l ihe cise canbe

=lid pver {he pEin {49 wiih g e amountatinsticn,

Garally pul e sirgnmg head (14) all e way

foraard by hand (Fig. 17},

By furming |he leadsoow (57}, 281 thi Sirppng

blades [11) in-sueh a wiy [ha) fhe dislance be-

twein the cutling edges 5 soout 7 mm [ 275in.)
.18}

5’?« I dise (323 on The pin (49) uniilthe distanca

fram the ton) of the sansor [9) 1o the culing edgas

gl the stripping Blades (11) i5.0.5 mem {020 in )

{Fig. 181

Tighlen the tao setscrews (1) of tha disc {32).

By slighly loasening $i screw (30 and pushing

Hhei e sinp derver (29} Tonwards or backwands,

H o ol the-senaor (3) can ba comoled. The

Iravel should be 0.8 - 1.2 mm (831 in. - D&T in,)

(Fig. 18

Toincraase sengor nival: push dever (29) 1o th

right (Fig. 17}

Todecrnase sangos Inval: push isves (29} o the

i [Fig, 17)

I_ll 57

3 1

( "
§
J 0. 5mm (0230 in.) =g
47 " I'.Ih'nnr]_t:l'!h.!
I_ 08=12mm 4 4
(031 — 047 in.}
8
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Electronic section

Ganeral pechinizal deseriplion

of the elecirenic seclion {sae Fig. below|
Alier the maching has been swnched on, Ihe
demgnannd far he pre-selecied cable no. and
shop:na. appedr o s LED deplay (90, At iha
cmg fem, Ihi st BRsdes apen and pasion
thameelves af (ke nghl sinpding ngin © moe -

| dance wilts P step-salecied. Indhis posnon, s
- massbie daler the values ssared in ke memony

by means ol ihe LOAD swizh (1} Thase valuses
we gejered imo Ihe memary and then onba 1he
LED dapiay doialy by means of fhe thumbiwheal
swiiches (2 Inarder for the vakues not 53 lba los|
whan e madhna is swiiched ofl, ha. mamory =
connacied o a batiery which automalically re-
Ehanges during opsrabion,

The grar” of Is machng = an EPRCM {7] pro-
gram, The EFAOM retrievas jhe dals in e
mumarg ¢ and then congrols all the functons al
e shippang acton acconding o The slored pro-
giam.

The aipie-sensor (45, wiich is al the ofher end ol
the sansef, smlches on @ SarlSlop swilch §5)
aftarihe serser has boen louched lightly, Ther a

Elecirical Block Diagram
g 2
-
L

sequenced (] = smiched on whech enables e
indviduz program sheps 16 ba carned ouf in acoor-
dance with thacable no. and siep no. seleciag
30 Bhat no undesirad values can be siorad guring
cparabian: sl mputs |2 are blocked immedanaly
afar the st by an escion gwich 8],

Ther. ihe sensor splenaid 18 Seichsd o wa (e
arplfier (1G] The cable gnppar & setiched fo —
atter a small defay — via [he amgliier (177,

Thir EPROM [7) now sefects the corect gata from
ihi mesmary dnd sends the dalz io fhe digital
analodg comeerter (19) wih a'lahg tata mEmary
{12}

The twa amplfiers [13-and 14) with positianing
leedback of Se mesors for the leagih and The
diameer - puaranies repegiabdily and comect
positanng ol Ihe sirpoing Hadas

The limn cecuil (18] preverts dsmage to the
mechimsi and alocineal pats iomanlering data
beyand the sange of 1he maching:

Alerthe cyclehias bean completed, e SlarSiop
gwitch 5)% resal, Tho SCHLEUMIGER 207 is
P FEy |or andlles cycla,

Salndle
=
Senaor Sofancid

Tirlppar Solenold

e

i

[

_1"

Ky bor wlecirical block diagras
1 Lisad swiich

2 L& and cable no. pwiches
Siepewiich |5)

Ganzor

SATEnp swich

SagaEncer

Eprom

Elechonp smiich
FARY

IO ST =J T BN ds B

18 LED Digplay

11 VA coowistes

13 Analog swiich wilh memary
123 Ampddar for lengdh molad
14 Ampiter for diameter molor
15 Amgefier for spendie molp
16 Ampftiar for sensor splenmd
17 Ampliial far arpper sclonoid
18 Limil ooyl

Paga g

Maintenance 1

The mamienance required or e maching s
menimal ot mist be stnclly sdhered o for trogbée
free coerlign ol ihe machine. Ths = 8 réguire-
men| for (he vakgify of the guaranize. Mamie-
fianoe reped on thi madrs will mainly depend
utan fhe maine being HinppeC and. pn e |
amoun| o Sinpping wisha bedng gensraad

Lubrication chast (see Fig. below)

A} Lubrcass lighily orce every two monibe wilk
KLUEBER1S0FLEX LOG 18 SPECIAL A,

B Claan e spindles anoe every byo monthewith
i parclefres clearng fag and lubncaie them
highty along Ihe whole fengih with KLUEBER
ISOFLEX LDG 1B SPECIAL A

Malrenance checklist (daily)

p—

Exiarmal cleaning

Remene safety shiedd [48) and remowe sirng
wasle from the infenicr. daby of depending upen
i rmaund ol wiasts,

Wiarning:
Do not uze compressed &1, in-onder ko preven
very ling paricles lram penetrasng inle i step
ping head,

Stripping blades and cabe centralizers

Goueeze bade holder arme (12| towards the
cerier and e cabls ceniraizars (100 wands 1he
purtsice; clean sy wasie dway with smal brush, il
necessasy Slaw oo carstully with compressed er
(368 warming abova)

Check free aporatian of the cable ceniraizers [10)
(Il the play is restricted dus to biockage fom
Hnpping wasie, exact siipping is no longes [os-
Ehia,

Chech shapnass and condifian of fie strigping
blades with & magnitang glass.” Peplace wom
stripping blardes {11},

Gripper [aws

Clean gnpper jaw surfaces with 2 small, hard
orush,




Troubleshooting checklist 1

Symptom

Possitile tiuse

Salutan

1. Siripping head comes lorwards win closed
shipprg blages, opens and goes back, of
giripping cycle is not carred ool o e prope
seOUaNCe

1.1 Skripping head does not rotate

Chack wnathar - programming wis caried out
propesly according to The programming schems

Bkt biraken o off of pakeys

program coreclly, in dccordance wih the pro-
grEmming schems {see progrEmming)

regitasn or re-install bell and adjust

2 Cable spins oul of the stripping haad canéral
"

Gheck:
the free play of the cable ceniralizers

fha conditian of th sbipping blades

the toothed surface al the cable cortrafizars

cliar ary abstrucion betwaen the cable cantrakz
ers {10} and biagas {11) with i brush provided

change the srpping-blades 11] [se=. blade
change and calbrasion]

claan the tothed surtace of the cable centralizers
(e

4. Variations in stripping length

Chegic

if the position ol the dic on the end al ke sansar
pin has changed

# thie Sraved o [l sansor |s oamvect
i this cabln is being insered imegutary

re-adfust position of disc (sea sensar afustmant)

adjust sensor (a8 sensor adustment)
insart the cable unitarmiy (seeinsering e cabie)

4, Unsslistactory stripping quallhy
rough ciifling of cable

incampiade sinpping acion

conxial braid is dedaming inswfalion malerial

cable nal cut Sirough an onag Side

Chick:
check fran play of the cible cantrallzers

bl or broken outling edges an biades

origpar jaws nol cantered propery

cable centrafizers ane nof centersd propedy

blunt siripping baces

ani o baih Siipping blades out of pesition or ona
ar both cable centrakzers out al posiion

kv el qually {highty eccenirc)

remove wasie bebwoen Blades {11) and cable
cardfalizars (10) with small brsh

thanqe stripping biades (11} (se= blade changa
and calfration}

aeljus gripper e 8) wicalfaion sef (560 ad-
justing orpper jaws wih the calbratian sel

edjusl posifion of cabie cenfrallzers (10) with
pecwnlics (see adusing the blades and cabie
cenfraizers wilh the calbratian sef)

repiace sirpping biades {11] [see biade changs
and caibralice)

adjust pastion of the stripping blades (14) and
cablo cerirakzars [10) with the callbeation set {see

the biades and cable caniraizers with
the cabbealion sel)

call your cable suppber

5 Machine cycle cannol be Initigted

{ravel of fe sennar i oo smal

adjust the sensar trave! (see sensar adjusiment)

& Sensor does nol relum of only comes
back slowly

E.1 Insufficient contact

sarand back nol cenlernd on axis

sensar pin dity due 1o grease, oll or waste om
stripping

speing (54] bs dscornpcied
sansar selenald linkegs displacsd fom sensor
dist [32] i
spring [54) has toa Ik lension
Page 10

adjust the sensar block positian
elean the sensor pin

reconnect o mplace spring (a8 sensor adjust-
mer]

fie-inztall Ankags Inlo sensar diss {32

v spring mounting 2 of tapiabe spring {54)




pripper doas nol rave endugh soning fensian

Sympton Possible causs Soldion
7. Cable not hold firmby anough by gripper | oripper jaws not clean chan gripper jaws (8}
i Slripoing wasle resinols mavement of gnppers rempye siripping wasie
corfrel of grippar sofonoid uky refury machone 1o manufaciuner

micwe gripper solencid back by locgering the two
selscres on e bese and sleng salenod back

8. Gripper |aws do not open

improper calibfalion of the gripper jaws has
caused gripper solenakd shafl o get Suck in he
Ehased pastion

Ewilen machine off, remaiie metal cover (34), LI
pleciranics pans back, push thalt ol grigper sole-
noid Iorward and re-adjust {see adisting the grp-
pexs with the calbration sel)

0, Essctrical faolts

hchire will ol fum on [LED desplay ral 1) fuse bicwm replace fuse (20 and chack lor caise
Machine not unchioning proparly wrang voRage selecied mﬂﬂ;ﬂt&w selector (18] %0 proper power suppily
Cyele cannot be inifizled birakan wire connechion check all wires and taminaliang
Spare paris list
Item No Description Q. Cirdar No. FIG Ael Na.
1 Salaty shield 1 03 - 0205 2-46
5 Mouning screws fof salety shield 2 B9 M4 X5 a_5
;] Grinper jaws 2 04— 0204 2-8
4 Gripper jaw hofdar 2 04 = D202 2-17
b Cably caniralzers 2 4 -10235 -1
B Spilng dor cable comtrallzer kvar i 04 - 0246 11=53
7 Carbide bades 2 04 - 0236 -1
B Carbide bladas, fitenium coaterd 2 04-0008 T 2=
! Spring for sensor sglenoad 1 0 — [l -5
10 Beit 1 Ta5% 140 11=E5
ik Fuse 00530 AMP &110 ¥+ 10%, 315 AMP af 2207240 ¥ + 10% 1 Fuza i=-2
12 Tube of grease KLUEBER ISOFLEX LDS 18 SPECIAL & 1 KLLERER 1=81
1 Large brish 1 L brush- 1-a2
" Smal beush 1 §. brush 1-m
15 Calbeahon standard 3 mm (118 in.) 1 0t = (258 =54
16 Set of hex kays [1.5/2/2.53 mm) 1 Hey set 1-95
17 Calibration set irel, fixhes 2 sioaves £ 3.33.9 mm, & 5.2 mm, § mm gaugs 1 Cal. set 80,95, 57, 58
18 Brass sleeve & 3,333 mm comnbinason for badatcentralizer cafbeation i 3339 mm 1-47
14 Brass sleave & 5.2 mm for gripper calibrafon i 5.9 mm 1-o8
20 Spring dor black holder ams 1 04 — (2% 1 = 56
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RIEMENWECHSEL 207

REMOVAL BELT 207

N I (6]l SCHLEUNIGER 207
TECHNISCHE INFORMATION TECHNICAL INFORMATION

F - L1} T
Fecer auihanet

P

Witnakmes shizisher

d  Aisirersangs oo dem Amsolierkogl
tighen

[ -"_':]:|5||:|'h.’|lll-':'-:I':u;_:l:l_ﬂ Isan und Soann-
sanen abmehan. Spannzanijen nich?
vl hen!
Kl Sichamaitemuetner alscheaiglen
bicssd Muttar Sar Ahjzalieramlle ab-
schrauben

Bestda Sehimuban des Mithehmams Bsen urd

1 LEb-Stittschrauba dar Riamensthalbe vier
Umdrahungen l&sen
B dhisnliermesis aug der Btasctere gebdn

B MNeen Higmen EIEgHn

Windermardage m umgekahrisr Ritheiolpe

WORSICHT: Beim Anschraiben des Rsman
sotatia aul dig Aulbahrung der Walla ach-
tEn

Baim Festtiehin dat klemen Sichechetsmt-
tar auf pin Kleires Spial wischan dar kMuties
und der Gaganzchesha deg Lagers achien!

ACHTUNG: Bea - sulgeschlagenem ale gl
e Wosoriedner Pl e itter ein Linksne-
wirde

Eirstelunges des Authizess und der Spenrean-
gen nach den Beschraiburgan dar BediEnonos-
andeitung ausfimen!

Ltk sansoe soenanin s{ving
Agroei sersor diso

Aemoye SErENF pea

S Gl BRI

Aamicys grippess (b mol mix op the laftand
A gt

5 RAemrsmal hex oot

6 Asmpus Bge b i

CAUTHIN: R verbical post hes en e
stamped op it thd hexonut has & lefi hard
thread.

1 Loosen palliy sabscrew 4 hans

B Sirde-main spmdle aut of maching
B Iratall few el

Reyprse the mrocedurd o metall the bl

BE CAREFUL \e mvetnll thy pflay seiscrew in-
to tha bala'in the zpindle

Alzo, BE CAREFLR when evitalling the smail
has mat. Thera must fe - smail amenn) of
nlay between the rot and the washor

1t grippers and tha sansar musl now be cali-
trated wming the optinnal cashiation set as de
acnbed in the ool




